#### ORDINANCE NO. 2016-14

AN ORDINANCE NAMING THE ROADWAY ENTRANCE INTO THE MOUNT STERLING COMMUNITY CENTER AS "CENTER DRIVE" AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

**WHEREAS**, the Village of Mount Sterling enjoys the activities and support of the Mount Sterling Community Center; and,

WHEREAS, the Council of the Village of Mount Sterling desires to support the Community Center as endeavours to service the mental, physical and spiritual needs of the Village and the surrounding community.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE VILLAGE OF MOUNT STERLING, MADISON COUNTY, OHIO AS FOLLOWS:

## **SECTION I.**

The Council of the Village of Mount Sterling hereby names the new roadway entrance into the Mount Sterling Community Center from the southerly terminus of East Main Street, so-called, to the entrance of the Community Center, hereby named "CENTER DRIVE"

# **SECTION II.**

That all other Ordinances and/or Resolutions in conflict herein are expressly repealed.

## **SECTION III.**

That the Clerk of Council, pursuant to O.R.C §731.23, shall cause to be published in a manner required by law, this Ordinance.

### **SECTION IV.**

This Ordinance is hereby declared to be an emergency measure and is necessary for the immediate preservation of the public peace, health and safety of the inhabitants of the Village of Mount Sterling. The emergency existing is the recognition of the Mount Sterling Community Center for its ministry of helping the citizens with their mental, physical and spiritual needs. This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect upon the passage and signing by the Mayor.

PASSED:	
ATTEST:	
Bonnie Liff	Lowell Anderson
Clerk of Council	Mayor

Submitted to Mayor:	APPROVED:
Date of Approval:	
	Mark J. Pitstick, Law Director Approved as to Form
	hereby certify that the foregoing Ordinance No.2016- Messenger once a week for two consecutive weeks
<u>.</u>	, 2016 and ending on the day of
	Bonnie Liff, Clerk of Council